
Kathryn Beldon, CPFA
 Clerk to the Nonsuch Park Joint 

Management Committee

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday 29 October 2018 at 10.00 am

Nonsuch Park Mansion House

The members listed below are requested to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Committee Members
Councillor Jill Whitehead, London Borough of Sutton (Chair)
Councillor Jenny Batt, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Alex Clarke, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Chris Frost, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Councillor Peter Geiringer, London Borough of Sutton
Councillor Mike Teasdale, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council

Yours sincerely

Clerk to the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee

Prior to commencement of the meeting a period of 15 minutes will be put aside to 
allow members of the public who have pre-registered to do so, the opportunity to 
ask questions.

For further details, contact Sandra Dessent, Democratic Services Officer, on 01372 
732000.

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED)  

Prior to commencement of the meeting a period of 15 minutes will be put 
aside to allow members of the public who have pre-registered to do so, 
the opportunity to ask questions.

For further details, contact Sandra Dessent, Democratic Services Officer, 
on 01372 732000.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 28 June 2018.

4. MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  (Pages 9 - 14)

This report advises the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee of the mid-
year financial position for 2018/19 and the forecast outturn.

5. MID YEAR PLANNED MAINTENANCE UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 22)

The report provides an update on progress of works on the 2018/19 priority list, 
and requests approval for funding additional 2018/19 works.  The report also 
presents 2019/20’s priority works list for note.

6. EVENTS IN THE PARK  (Pages 23 - 26)

To note the current event calendar, the success of Nonsuch Park Open Day 
and consider a proposal to host the 2019 Town & Country Show in Nonsuch 
Park.

7. CAR PARKING FACILITIES IN NONSUCH PARK  (Pages 27 - 30)

To review the current arrangements for car parking in Nonsuch Park.

8. PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 31 - 36)

To note the progress of items discussed at previous meetings of the Joint 
Management Committee and to receive updates from the voluntary groups.





This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 28 June 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) (Chair); ; Councillors Alex Clarke 
(Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) and Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton)

Absent: Councillor Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Chris Frost and 
Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council)Kathryn Beldon 
(Substituted by Amardip Healy)

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager), Tony Foxwell (Senior 
Surveyor), Peter Steel (Head Gardener), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager) 
and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

13 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

No questions were asked by members of the public.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 29 May 2018 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

16 NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE -  FINAL ACCOUNTS 
2017/18 

The Committee received a report setting out the final accounts for 2017/2018.  It 
was noted that £22,000 had been transferred to reserves bringing the total to 
£178,000 which represented 49% of the Joint Management Committee’s annual 
gross expenditure.  It was further noted that most of the transferred sum had 
already been ear marked for repairs that had been budgeted for but not carried 
out in 2017/18 due to adverse weather conditions.  

Members were informed that although the reserves figure was higher than the 
9% historic minimum threshold and there was no suggested maximum figure.  
However, it was pointed out that the reserves figure should reflect the nature of 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 28 June 
2018

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

the high costs associated with the maintenance and repair of the park and a 
grade II listed building.  

It was agreed to undertake a review of the Committee’s terms of reference and 
practices and bring a report before the Committee.  An explanation of the 
financial arrangements including an appraisal of the level of reserves will be 
included in the review.

Accordingly the Committee noted and received the final accounts for the financial 
year 2017/18.

 

17 MAINTENANCE PLAN & PRIORITY WORKS 2018-2019 

The Committee received and considered a report outlining the planned 
maintenance priority works for 2018/19.  

The fire protection works were discussed and it was noted that the original 
estimate of £10,000 had increased to £30,000, following inspection and 
recommendations made by the Surrey Fire Service.  

The replacement of windows at Castlemaine Lodge was also discussed in 
relation to the Council’s responsibilities as landlords of the property and the 
Committee agreed it was prudent to prioritise the works.  

Members were given assurance that 
[...]
he many suggestions was 
to form a working group to collate ideas and progress the development of a 
theme.   It was pointed out that staff resources were limited and all those present 
were encouraged to get involved with planning the event.  

Officers agreed to develop a project brief and circulate to the Committee.

It was also agreed that a review of the event would be presented at the October 
Committee meeting.

 

19 PROGRESS REPORT 

Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Bid:  The Committee noted that the match funding 
needed to progress the bid had not materialised and therefore despite receiving 
positive feedback from the development team at the HLF headquarters the 
preparation of a bid had not advanced.  

However it was proposed to continue to monitor opportunities to submit a bid and 
agreed that officers would report back to the Committee when appropriate.  

It was emphasized that it would take input from both Councils to maximise the 
potential for success with a bid.  

Nonsuch Watch: In addition to the informative update included in the agenda 
pack, Frances Wright from Nonsuch Watch expressed concern regarding the 
parking of cars at the recent Country Fair and it was agreed that officers would 
undertake a review and present the findings at the next meeting.

Friends of Nonsuch:  Gerald Smith from Friends of Nonsuch addressed the 
Committee with an update.  He reported that in the previous quarter the Friends 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 28 June 
2018

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Working party had spent 3,157 house on maintenance and presentation of them 
museum.  In the same time 1,051 people had visited both the museum and 
Nonsuch Palace Gallery; coming from all parts of the world.  On the education 
side 350 children in school parties had visited and benefited from the use 
dedicated rooms.  

The Friends of Nonsuch had also recently commissioned a replica in plaster of a 
Stucco panel made possible by piecing together fragments of one panel 
recovered at the foot of the South west tower.  Originally there were thought to 
be 700 in the palace.  The commission had been given to the City & Guilds of 
London Art School and it was hoped it would be ready by the end of the year.

Nonsuch Voles:  As well as the extensive works and numerous activities 
reported in the agenda the Nonsuch Voles informed the Committee that the 
Britain in Bloom judging was taking place on July 3.  

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.35 am

COUNCILLOR JILL WHITEHEAD (CHAIR)

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING

Head of Service / Contact: Brendan Bradley, Chief Accountant
Annexes (attached): Annex 1: Nonsuch Park Mid-year budget 

Report summary
This report advises the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee of the mid-year
financial position for 2018/19 and the forecast outturn

Recommendation 

(1) That the Committee notes the mid-year financial position

1 Background

1.1 The budget for the current financial year was agreed at January 2018’s 
meeting of the Joint Management Committee. This report sets out the 
mid-year position against the agreed budget, which is detailed at Annex 1.

2 Mid-Year Budget Monitoring

2.1 At the mid-year position, an adverse variance of £16,437 is forecast 
against the agreed net expenditure budget of £195,390. The adverse 
variance is due to the following reasons: 

2.2 Maintenance expenditure is forecast to exceed the combined 
maintenance budgets by £37,853, partially offset by a £21,115 
contribution from the repairs and renewals fund, as detailed in the 
separate Planned Maintenance agenda item. 

2.3 Flat three at Nonsuch Mansion has still to generate an income and is 
unlikely to for the rest of this financial year, resulting in a £12,080 adverse 
variance. There is also the associated £1,636 council tax cost incurred for 
the unoccupied flat. 

Page 9

[...]
ditional spend of £45,795 on urgent works this 
financial year, as set out in paragraph 2 of the report.

(3) Note proposed priority works for 2019-20.

1 Background

1.1 The committee have been provided with previous reports and updates on 
the priority works. These works have been identified as those which are 
essential to meet the requirements of the lease and health and safety 
obligations

1.2 Priority works were previously agreed at JMC maintenance plan update in 
June 2018 and reported on progress at last JMC on 28th June 2018

1.3 The following works with a combined estimated cost of £91,300 were 
agreed as priorities against a budget of £74,550, with the £16,750 
overspend to be funded from reserves:

1.3.1 Nonsuch Mansion House Fire Protection works raised by Surrey 
Fire and Rescue budget cost was £10,000 but as reported in last 
meeting, budget raised to £30,000

1.3.2 General Window Repairs and redecoration to high level windows at 
back of flats on museum side. Cost of works £20,000

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

1.3.3 Flooding to access road and outside the children’s nursery meant 
works that were ordered prior to Christmas but were unable to 
commence. It is proposed to install new soakaways outside Little 
Oaks Nursery and the main access road to any catch surface 
water, as existing drains are blocked by roots. Cost of the works is 
£19,000

1.3.4 Asbestos removal in flats at £2750

1.3.5 High risk asbestos removal from mezzanine floor at cost of £4300

1.3.6 Laser scan for detailed drawings at cost of £7800

1.3.7 Asbestos removal at Castlemaine lodge at cost of £2450

1.3.8 Window replacement at Castlemaine lodge at cost of £5000

2 Update on current and priority works

2.1 The progress against the current priority works along with anticipated 
spend is set out in Annex 1. As well as the priority works, it was necessary 
to carry out a range of additional works in 2018/19. Additional monies w
[...]
afety measure to prevent
access. Area is safe but requires
specialist brickwork repair.  FON
assisting in clearing vegetation. No
action can be taken until funding
becomes available.

n/a

8 Guttering and  downpipes Health and Safety ; Continuity
of income

Some repairs being undertaken
under basic maintenance. Major
works still required but could be
carried out over a period of two
years. However unlikely to be
sufficient monies available in
2018/19.

20,000

9 Rendering and brickwork 
Health and Safety;

Specification and tender to be
prepared and for the work to be
undertaken on a phased basis,
probably an elevation at a time in
conjunction with window repairs as
above.

100,000

Landlords liability

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

EVENTS IN THE PARK

Head of Service / Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
To note the current event calendar, the success of Nonsuch Park Open Day 
and consider a proposal to host the 2019 Town & Country Show in Nonsuch 
Park.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the committee notes the current event calendar. 

(2) To note the success of Nonsuch Park Open day and feedback from 
visitors.

(3) To approve the proposal to host the 2019 Town & Country Show

1 Forthcoming Events 2018/19

Sunday 14 October 18 Mabac League Race (Ian Strong)
Friday 26 October 18 Rik Vercoe - Phoenix Running
Saturday 10 November 18 Park Run – Remembrance Run
Sunday 9 December 18 St Raphael's Santa Dash
Sunday/Monday 26/27 May 19 Town & Country Show
Sunday 9 June 19 Teddy Bears Picnic (provisional)
Sunday 13 September 19 Nonsuch Open Day

2 60th Anniversary of Nonsuch Palace Excavation

2.1 As a theme throughout 2019, Officers will be asking all Event organisers 
to promote the 60th Anniversary of the Nonsuch Palace Excavation.

2.2 Although the idea is in th
[...]
and drink products, crafts, demonstrations, 
dog shows and other forms of entertainment.

4.2 The Town & Country Show is hosted by Classic Events who are a 
commercial operator specialising in outdoor events and festivals.

4.3 For the first two years, the event was held over a two-day period in June, 
but this year the event was moved to the bank holiday weekend of 26/27 
May, which proved more successful for the operators, with an estimated 
4000 visitors over the course of the event.

4.4 This year Officers attended the event on both days to assess the 
operation and management.  It was concluded that the event was 
professionally managed and provided enjoyable entertainment for the 
community.

4.5 However, concerns have been raised by Nonsuch Watch mainly with 
regard to the event parking.  This year, parking was permitted in the 
London Road car park and on the field adjacent to the event space.  This 
was agreed by the Joint Management Committee following advice given 
by Epsom & Ewell Borough Council’s in-house Ecologist, who stated that 
temporary parking limited to a two-day period was unlikely to cause a 
detrimental impact to the habitat in this area.  

4.6 Prior to the next event, further advice will be taken from our Countryside 
Team to determine if any further steps could be taken to reduce 
environmental impact.

4.7 Whilst visiting the event, Officers witnessed some encroachment of cars 
near the Palace site and communicated this to the event organisers who 
quickly responded and prevented further cars from using this area.  Next 
year Officers will work with the organisers to ensure that allocated parking 
is strictly adhered to; failure to comply with this agreement will result in the 
loss of the reinstatement bond.

4.8 It is estimated that this year approximately 400 cars relating to the event 
parked in the London Road car park and surrounding land and organisers 
are requesting the same arrangement for the 2019 event.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

4.9 Therefore, the proposal for 2019 is for the Town & Country Show to be 
held on Sunday 26 May and Monday 27 May at the London Road Dog 
Free area, with parking permitted for approximately 400 cars in the 
London Road Car Park and field adjacent to the event site.  It is proposed 
that parking on the field should only be permitted subject to suitable 
ground conditions and the event organisers providing satisfactory 
contingency parking arrangements in the case of inclement weather.

4.10 In addition, following a root and branch review of Epsom & Ewell’s outdoor 
event arrangements, it is recommended that this event be referred to the 
Council’s Safety Advisory Group (a multi-agency risk management group) 
to ensure that the event organisers have all the appropriate measures in 
place to control potential risks.

4.11 It is proposed that the fee of £5000 + VAT remains the same for this year 
with the introduction of a £1000 refundable reinstatement bond.

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 This event generates a sizeable income for the park.

5.2 Officer resource will be necessary to process this event application and 
ensure compliance with the terms of the arrangement.

6 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

6.1 This proposal will require the event organisers to have the necessary 
public liability insurance, risk assessments and Event Management Plan 
in place prior to a review by the Safety Advisory Group.

7 Partnerships

7.1 This event promotes partnership working between commercial event 
operators and the Joint Management Committee.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 That the committee notes the forthcoming event calendar

8.2 That the committee notes the feedback from Nonsuch Park Open Day

8.3 That the committee approves the proposal to host the Town & Country 
Show as set out in section 3 of this report.

Ward(s) affected: Nonsuch Ward; (EEBC)

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

CAR PARKING FACILITIES IN NONSUCH PARK

Head of Service / Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
To review the current arrangements for car parking in Nonsuch Park

Recommendation(s)

(1) To note the current car parking facilities available in Nonsuch Park

(2) To determine a date for an on-site meeting at Beddington Park to evaluate 
the enforcement trial.

(3) To consider the option for a further report on the introduction of car park 
enforcement to be brought to a future meeting.

1 Car Parking Facilities at Nonsuch Park

1.1 Nonsuch Park has five designated car parks set out as follows:

Designated Car Park Name
Approximate 

Number of 
Spaces

Cheam Gate – Left 40

Cheam Gate – Right 60

Central Car Park (closest to Mansion House) 50

Sparrow Farm Road 40

London Road 70

Other parking Approximate 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

Number of 
Spaces

Church Field (seasonal overflow/event parking) 300

London Road adjacent to dog free area (temporary 
parking for Town & Country Show event only)

300

Front of Mansion House (loading/unloading, Mansion 
House parking only)

7

1.2 With the exception of the central car park, which has recently been 
refurbished in tarmac with 50 marked out bays, all other car parks are 
loose laid gravel or grassed areas.

1.3 Whilst there are seven marked bays in front of the Mansion House, for 
reasons of safety, these are limited to loading/unloading and Mansion 
House business only. 

2 Concerns

2.1 Over the past few years, a number of concerns have been raised 
regarding the increase of cars using the park and inconsiderate parking.

2.2 Parking issues associated with the popular Park Run event, which is held 
on Saturday mornings, has been the subject of discussion at previous 
meetings of the Joi
[...]
e congestion and to request details of any School travel plan 
arrangements.    

3 Future measures to reduce impact

3.1 As the park continues to become more popular and vibrant, the pressure 
on the current car parking facilities will need to be considered.

3.2 As a priority, visitors should be encouraged to come to the park on foot, 
by bicycle or to use public transport.  

3.3 In the future, the Committee may wish to consider the introduction of 
parking enforcement, similar to the trial currently being undertaken at 
Beddington Park.  

3.4 The parking enforcement trial encourages visitors to park in designated 
car parks only and not on other areas such as grass or access roads. 
Parking in designated car parks remains free of charge. Parking 
elsewhere in the park may result in a Parking Charge Notice of £100.

3.5 It is therefore proposed to invite members to attend an on-site meeting at 
Beddington Park with Officers from the London Borough of Sutton to 
discuss how a similar trial could be implemented at Nonsuch Park.

3.6 The information gained from this exercise could form the basis of a future 
report to the JMC at their January meeting.

4 Conclusion and Recommendations

4.1 In conclusion, Members are asked to note the current car parking facilities 
and consider if they wish to conduct further research into the introduction 
of car parking enforcement.

Ward(s) affected: Nonsuch Ward; (EEBC)

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

PROGRESS REPORT

Head of Service / Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary
To note the progress of items discussed at previous meetings of the Joint 
Management Committee

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the committee note the progress of outstanding items

(2) That the committee note the updates from Voluntary Groups

1 South & South East in Bloom

1.1 Nonsuch Park has entered the South & South East in Bloom Award 
scheme for the past three years.  

1.2 The first year, the park was entered in to the Large Park Category and 
was pleased to achieve a Silver Award.

1.3 In 2017, it was decided to enter in to the Heritage Parks & Gardens 
Category where we were delighted to receive a Silver Gilt Award.

1.4 This year’s judging visit took place on 3 July.  The judge was given a two-
hour tour of the park, gardens and museum and was impressed by the 
huge contribution made by all the volunteer groups who support the Park 
on a daily basis.

1.5 Despite being at the height of the drought period, the gardens were 
beginning to establish with a mix of new perennial schemes and traditional 
bedding plants.

1.6 The judge was shown how previous judging comments had been used to 
influence renovation works in the Formal Garden, particularly around the 
pond and the Yew Room.

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

1.7  A comprehensive tour of the museum was given by the Friends of 
Nonsuch followed by a trip to the round pond to look at the success of the 
new fencing.  The visit was finished with refreshments in the Pantry.

1.8 The results of the judging were announced at the Award Ceremony on 14 
September and although representatives from Nonsuch Park did not 
attend due to other commitments, the results were sent via email. 

1.9 Officers and volunteers were delighted to once again receive a Silver Gilt 
Award for this year’s entry and felt that it was true reflection of the hard 
work and dedication of their combined efforts in maintaining the Park.

1.10 Nonsuch Park is unique in the Heritage Parks & Gardens category as 
unlike its competitors, it has not received Heritage Lottery Funding and it 
does not charge an entrance fee. 

2 Fencing in Pinetum

2.1 Following a successful first stage application to the Suez Communities 
Trust Landfill Fund for replacement s
[...]
nburgh scheme by providing 
volunteering opportunities for all three levels - Bronze, Silver, Gold.  In 
2017, our young volunteers achieved 14 Bronze, 2 Silver and 1 Bronze.  
So far this year, they have had 4 Bronze and 4 Silver completions with up 
to 5 D of E candidates on the scheme at any one time.

7.4 On Saturday 10th November, a Remembrance Centenary run is being 
organised to mark 100 years since the signing of the Armistice, signalling 
the end of WW1.  It is being supported by The Royal British Legion with 
poppies and an information stand.  We’re asking all runners to wear red to 
create a sea of red around the park.  We’ve secured permission to film 
this with a drone (operated by a specialist film company) so we can 
capture the moment.  Please note that timings of this event will not differ 
from a normal Saturday morning and we’re laying on additional marshals.  
We’ll naturally share the end product with the JMC. 

7.5 Finally a great statistic to highlight - it took a team of 52 volunteers to put 
on last Saturday’s event.  They gave up their time so that others could 
have a safe and enjoyable run.  All for free.

8 Conclusion and Recommendations

8.1 The Committee is asked to note the progress of the outstanding items and 
updates from the voluntary groups.

Ward(s) affected: Nonsuch Ward;  (EEBC)

Page 34

Agenda Item 8



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
29 October 2018

Photograph of Nonsuch Parkrun celebrating seven years of putting on Sunday morning events in the park.  Taken on 15 September 2018

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 8
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Mid-Year Budget Monitoring
	Mid-Year Budget Monitoring Annex 1

	5 Mid year planned maintenance update
	mid year planned maintenance update Annex 1

	6 Events in the Park
	7 Car Parking Facilities in Nonsuch Park
	8 Progress Report
	Photograph of Nonsuch Parkrun celebrating seven years of putting

Minutes of the meeting


5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE held on 29 October 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) (Chairman); ; Councillor 
Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton), Councillor Alex Clarke (Epsom & Ewell 
Borough Council), Councillor Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Councillor 
Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton) and Councillor Mike Teasdale (Epsom & 
Ewell Borough Council).

In Attendance: Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles), Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch) and 
Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch) 

Absent:  Samantha Whitehead (Substituted by Daniel Atubo)

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant), Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager), Daniel Atubo (Grounds 
Maintenance Supervisor), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), Peter Steel (Head 
Gardener) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

25 ADJOURNMENT FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING (IF REQUIRED) 

Two members of the public addressed the Committee with comments which 
were noted.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

27 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
held on 28 June were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

Note:  The following volunteers were not recorded but did attend the meeting:

 Paul Airey (Nonsuch Voles)

 Gerald Smith (Friends of Nonsuch)

 Frances Wright (Nonsuch Watch)



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

28 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING 

Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant EEBC) presented the mid-year Budget 
Monitoring Report to the Committee as set out in the report and Annex 1.

The Committee noted that there was an adverse variance of £16,437 forecast 
against the budget in the main due to unforeseen spend on essential 
maintenance. (detailed in the Planned Maintenance report agenda item 5).

As a result the forecasted balance working balance had reduced to £139,519.

Accordingly, The Committee noted the mid-year financial position.

29 MID YEAR PLANNED MAINTENANCE UPDATE 

The Committee received a report outlining the agreed priority maintenance 
works, and an update on the estimated costs as set out in Annex 1.  It was noted 
that an additional £45,795 against the budget was required to complete the 
works.

Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor) informed the Committee that since the 
publication of the agenda, the ceiling on the first floor of the Mansion House 
incurred damage which was estimated to cost in the region of £1,000 to repair.  
The Committee approved the additional expenditure.

It was noted that the repair to the old greenhouse wall had not been assessed as 
a high priority as the area had been made safe and the damaged area fenced 
off.  However, it was agreed to obtain an estimate for the repairs in order to 
better assess a timescale for when the works could be carried out.

Having considered the schedule of maintenance works the Committee:

(1) Noted the progress of the priority works

(2) Approved funding for the additional spend of £45,795 (plus an estimated 
£1,000 for ceiling repairs to the Mansion House first floor ceiling) for 
urgent works during the 2018/19 financial year

(3) Noted the proposed priority works for 2019/20

30 EVENTS IN THE PARK 

The Committee received the Events in the Park report outlining a proposed 
timetable for events in 2018/19 as well as a review of the Nonsuch Park Open 
Day which was held on 9 September.  Whilst the event had been scaled down 
from the proposed scheme, valuable feedback had been gathered on the day 
which would be used to plan a bigger, improved event for 2019.

The proposal for a Town and Country show on 26/27 May was discussed and 
the following points were raised:



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 It was recognised that the show raised much needed income for Nonsuch 
Park however it was important to balance the revenue from the event 
against the environmental impact.

 Health and Safety considerations were raised with particular emphasis on 
parking.  It was therefore recommended that the event be referred to the 
Council’s Safety Advisory Group (a multi-agency risk management group) 
to ensure that the event organisers had all the appropriate measures in 
place to mitigate potential risks.  

 It was suggested that park and ride arrangements be considered.  It was 
agreed to pass on the suggestion to the Safety Advisory Group.

 Environmental concerns were acknowledged and it was noted that Epsom 
& Ewell Borough Council’s in-house Ecologist did not consider that 
temporary parking limited to a two day period would have a detrimental 
impact on the habitat.

 Reviewing and learning from other similar events that had taken place 
would help the Joint Management Committee to better gauge a list of 
requirements for the organiser

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Noted the current event calendar

(2) Noted the success of the Nonsuch Park Open Day and feedback from 
visitors

(3) Approved the proposal to host the 2019 Town & Country Show, subject to 
conditions of hire and other matters required to be addressed.

31 CAR PARKING FACILITIES IN NONSUCH PARK 

The Committee were asked to review the current car parking arrangements in 
Nonsuch Park.  The report set out the current capacity and emphasized the 
concern that park users were increasingly parking outside designated parking 
areas.  It was noted that this was happening on a daily basis.

Dominic Aslangul (Neighbourhood Manager) outlined the details of an 
enforcement trial that was currently taking place in Beddington Park, Sutton 
which was introduced to tackle the issue of unauthorised parking.  He informed 
Members that positive feedback had been received and the enforcement 
measures were having an impact and reducing unauthorised parking.  The trial 
was at no cost to the Council.  

It was agreed to arrange a visit to Beddington Park for Members to view the 
parking arrangements and better assess the scope for an enforcement trial in 
Nonsuch Park.  



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The importance of working with stakeholders to address parking issues was 
stressed, particularly Nonsuch school.

Having reviewed the current arrangements for parking in Nonsuch Park, the 
Committee:

(1) Noted the current car parking facilities available in Nonsuch Park

(2) Agreed to a visit to Beddington Park to evaluate the enforcement trial

(3) Agreed that a report on the introduction of car park enforcement be 
brought to a future meeting

32 PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report detailing the outcome of recent events and 
updates of ongoing projects including:

 South & South East in Bloom – Officers and volunteers were delighted 
to receive a Silver Gilt Award from the judges, which was particularly 
noteworthy as unlike its competitors, Nonsuch Park had not been the 
recipient of Heritage Lottery funding and does not charge an entrance fee.

 Fencing in Pinetum – With the assistance of the Nonsuch Voles a 
second stage application had been submitted to the Suez Communities 
Trust Landfill Fund for replacement security fencing.  

 Heritage Lottery Bid – It was noted that a bid could not be progressed at 
this time as the required match funding was not available.  However 
officers were proposing to look at alternative, albeit it smaller funding 
opportunities and report back at the next Committee meeting.

 Members noted that Nonsuch Voles had undertaken repair works of the 
lawn edging in front of the Mansion and this was in the main due to large 
vehicles driving over the lawns.  Notices had not been a deterrent and 
officers agreed to investigate.

In addition to the comprehensive written update from Nonsuch Voles, Friends of 
Nonsuch and Nonsuch Watch gave verbal updates to the Committee as follows:

Friends of Nonsuch – Gerald Smith from friends of Nonsuch reported that the 
museum was now closed for the winter with the exception of the gallery which 
would be open on Sunday afternoons.  

It was noted that timescales for the recent commissioning of a Stucco panel, had 
slipped and it was now likely to be Spring 2019, and it was hoped that the panel 
would be in place to coincide with the 60 year anniversary of the Nonsuch dig.



Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 29 October 
2018

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

To highlight the relevance of the Farmer memorial seat (commemorating the 
Farmer brother’s involvement in the Battle of the Somme in World War 1) a 
silhouette of the silent soldier had been placed next to the seat.

Nonsuch Watch:  Frances Wright from Nonsuch Watch reported that the latest 
butterfly surveys were available to view, and was pleased to inform the 
Committee that some rare species had been spotted.

Accordingly the Committee noted the progress of outstanding items and updates 
from voluntary groups.

The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.28 am

COUNCILLOR JILL WHITEHEAD (CHAIRMAN)


